June 30, 2012, receive a benefits payment adjustment equal to fifteen hundred dollars ($1,500). 25 

(4) On July 1, 2026, and each successive January 1 thereafter, all members of the state 26 

police that retired under the provisions of title 42, or their beneficiaries, shall receive an annual 27 

benefit adjustment of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), which shall be added to the 28 

retirement allowance being received, and shall be provided in lieu of any benefit adjustment set 29 

forth in this chapter. This benefit adjustment shall be provided, without exception, to all eligible 30 

retired members of the state police, or their beneficiaries, receiving a retirement benefit of any kind.

[...]

plan year preceding the calendar year in which the adjustment is granted, said percentage not to 6 

exceed four percent (4%) and not to be less than zero percent (0%), and (B) is equal to the lesser 7 

of the member’s retirement allowance or the first twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) of 8 

retirement allowance, such twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) amount to be indexed annually 9 

in the same percentage as determined under (4)(i)(A) above. The “Five-Year Average Investment 10 

Return” shall mean the average of the investment returns for the most recent five (5) plan years as 11 

determined by the retirement board.

[...]

subsection (j)(5)(i)(A), a one-time benefit adjustment shall be provided to members and/or 6 

beneficiaries of members who retired on or before June 30, 2012, in the amount of two percent 7 

(2%) of the lesser of either the member’s retirement allowance or the first twenty-five thousand 8 

dollars ($25,000) of the member’s retirement allowance. This one-time benefit adjustment shall be 9 

provided without regard to the retiree’s age or number of years since retirement. 10 

(B) Notwithstanding the prior subsections of this section, for all present and former 11

[...]

subsection (j)(5)(i)(B) above; and (B) Effective for members and/or beneficiaries of members who 19 

retired on or before June 30, 2015, the dollar amount in (j)(5)(i)(B)(II) of twenty-five thousand 20 

eight hundred fifty-five dollars ($25,855) shall be replaced with thirty-one thousand twenty-six 21 

dollars ($31,026) until the funded ratio of the employees’ retirement system of Rhode Island, the 22 

judicial retirement benefits trust, and the state police retirement benefits trust, calculated by the 23 

system’s actuary on an aggregate basis, exceeds eighty percent (80%).